
BEFORE THE METRO COUNCIL 

AMENDING THE FY 2012-13 BUDGET AND ) ORDINANCE NO. 12-1281 
APPROPRIATIONS SCHEDULE RECOGNIZING ) 
NEW GRANTS AND APPROPRIATION FOR THE ) 
REMOVAL OF A DERELICT BARGE ) 

Introduced by Martha Bennett, Chief 
Operating Officer, with the concurrence of 
Council President Tom Haghes ) 

WHEREAS, the Metro Council has reviewed and considered the need to increase appropriations 
within the FY 2012-13 Budget; and 

WHEREAS, Oregon Budget Law ORS 294.338 allows for the expenditure in the year of receipt 
of grants, gifts, bequests, and other devices received by a municipal corporation in trust for a specific 
purpose; and 

WHEREAS, the need for the increase of appropriation has been justified; and 

WHEREAS, adequate funds exist for other identified needs; now, therefore, 

THE METRO COUNCIL ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS: 

I. That the FY 2012-13 Budget and Schedule of Appropriations are hereby amended as shown 
in the column entitled "Revision" of Exhibits A and B to this Ordinance for the purpose of 
recognizing new grants from the Oregon State Marine Board, transferring appropriation from 
the General Fund contingency to Parks and Environmental Services, and providing new 
appropriation for the removal of a derelict barge. 

2. This Ordinance being necessary for the immediate preservation of the public health, safety or 
welfare of the Metro area in order to meet obligations and comply with Oregon Budget Law, 
an emergency is declared to exist, and this Ordinance takes effect upon passage. 

1hJ 
ADOPTED by the Metro Council this __ _ 

Attest: 



Exhibit A
Ordinance No. 12-1281

Current  Amended
Budget Revision Budget

ACCT   DESCRIPTION FTE Amount FTE Amount FTE Amount
General Fund

Total Resources
Resources

BEGBAL Beginning Fund Balance
Beginning Fund Balance

3400 *  Undesignated 8,797,000 0 8,797,000
3400 *  Reserved for CAP Adjustments 731,194 0 731,194
3261 *  Prior period adjustment: TOD 2,060,195 0 2,060,195
3400 *  Project Carryover 426,597 0 426,597
3400 *  Reserve for Future One-Time Expenditures 1,313,255 0 1,313,255
3303 *  Reserved for Local Gov't Grants (CET) 3,342,369 0 3,342,369
3403 *  Reserve for Future Debt Service 2,682,093 0 2,682,093
3400 *  Reserved for Metro Export Initiative 75,000 0 75,000
3405 *  Reserved for Community Investment Initiative 1,072,000 0 1,072,000
3400 *  Reserved for Future Planning Needs 502,546 0 502,546
3400 *  Reserved for Future Election Costs 0 0 0
3400 *  Reserve for Future Natural Areas Operations 204,460 0 204,460
3415 *  Prior year PERS Reserve 6,267,764 0 6,267,764

Subtotal Beginning Fund Balance 27,621,707 0 27,621,707

General Revenues
EXCISE Excise Tax

4050 Excise Taxes 15,639,971 0 15,639,971
4055 Construction Excise Tax 1,760,000 0 1,760,000

RPTAX Real Property Taxes
4010 Real Property Taxes-Current Yr 11,729,132 0 11,729,132
4015 Real Property Taxes-Prior Yrs 352,000 0 352,000

INTRST Interest Earnings
4700 Interest on Investments 31,000 0 31,000

Subtotal General Revenues 29,512,103 0 29,512,103

Department Revenues
GRANTS Grants

4100 Federal Grants - Direct 2,859,471 0 2,859,471
4105 Federal Grants - Indirect 4,941,774 0 4,941,774
4110 State Grants - Direct 709,595 54,375 763,970
4120 Local Grants - Direct 2,227,743 0 2,227,743

LGSHRE Local Gov't Share Revenues
4135 Marine Board Fuel Tax 69,201 0 69,201
4139 Other Local Govt Shared Rev. 469,886 0 469,886

GVCNTB Contributions from Governments
4145 Government Contributions 2,929,628 0 2,929,628
4150 Contractor's Business License 380,000 0 380,000

CHGSVC Charges for Service
4165 Boat Launch Fees 158,622 0 158,622
4180 Contract & Professional Service 594,837 0 594,837
4230 Product Sales 164,558 0 164,558
4280 Grave Openings 257,524 0 257,524
4285 Grave Sales 240,728 0 240,728
4500 Admission Fees 6,597,002 0 6,597,002
4501 Conservation Surcharge 144,900 0 144,900
4502 Admission Fees - Memberships 1,773,100 0 1,773,100
4503 Admission Fees - Special Concerts 1,405,152 0 1,405,152



Exhibit A
Ordinance No. 12-1281

Current  Amended
Budget Revision Budget

ACCT   DESCRIPTION FTE Amount FTE Amount FTE Amount
General Fund

4510 Rentals 768,552 0 768,552
4550 Food Service Revenue 5,637,726 0 5,637,726
4560 Retail Sales 2,270,408 0 2,270,408
4580 Utility Services 2,056 0 2,056
4610 Contract Revenue 686,095 0 686,095
4620 Parking Fees 931,960 0 931,960
4630 Tuition and Lectures 1,084,844 0 1,084,844
4635 Exhibit Shows 381,200 0 381,200
4640 Railroad Rides 729,330 0 729,330
4645 Reimbursed Services 257,600 0 257,600
4650 Miscellaneous Charges for Service 15,075 0 15,075
4760 Sponsorships 260,282 0 260,282

DONAT Contributions from Private Sources
4750 Donations and Bequests 500,927 0 500,927

MISCRV Miscellaneous Revenue
4170 Fines and Forfeits 25,000 0 25,000
4890 Miscellaneous Revenue 148,881 0 148,881

LOANRV Interfund Loan - Resource
4960 Interfund Loan - Principal

*  from MERC Fund 220,000 0 220,000
4965 Interfund Loan - Interest

*  from MERC Fund 11,000 0 11,000
EQTREV Fund Equity Transfers

4970 Transfer of Resources
*  from Risk Management Fund 295,207 0 295,207

INDTRV Interfund Reimbursements
4975 Transfer for Indirect Costs

*  from MERC Operating Fund 2,498,424 0 2,498,424
*  from Zoo Bond Fund 288,252 0 288,252
*  from Natural Areas Fund 1,280,235 0 1,280,235
*  from Solid Waste Revenue Fund 4,524,896 0 4,524,896

INTSRV Internal Service Transfers
4980 Transfer for Direct Costs

*  from Zoo Bond Fund 1,638 0 1,638
*  from MERC Operating Fund 161,056 0 161,056
*  from Natural Areas Fund 492,945 0 492,945
*  from Smith & Bybee Lakes Fund 104,841 0 104,841
*  from Solid Waste Revenue Fund 3,284,623 0 3,284,623

Subtotal Department Revenues 52,786,774 54,375 52,841,149

TOTAL CURRENT YEAR REVENUES $82,298,877 $54,375 $82,353,252

TOTAL RESOURCES $109,920,584 $54,375 $109,974,959



Exhibit A
Ordinance No. 12-1281

Current  Amended
Budget Revision Budget

ACCT   DESCRIPTION FTE Amount FTE Amount FTE Amount
General Fund

Parks & Environmental Services
Total Personnel Services 38.10 $3,917,283 0.00 $0 38.10 $3,917,283

Materials & Services
GOODS Goods

5201 Office Supplies 106,756 0 106,756
5205 Operating Supplies 126,751 0 126,751
5210 Subscriptions and Dues 6,129 0 6,129
5214 Fuels and Lubricants 73,026 0 73,026
5215 Maintenance & Repairs Supplies 201,652 0 201,652
5225 Retail 13,000 0 13,000

SVCS Services
5240 Contracted Professional Svcs 595,849 80,000 675,849
5250 Contracted Property Services 147,081 0 147,081
5251 Utility Services 431,068 0 431,068
5255 Cleaning Services 169,886 0 169,886
5260 Maintenance & Repair Services 353,309 0 353,309
5265 Rentals 59,845 0 59,845
5280 Other Purchased Services 61,585 0 61,585

IGEXP Intergov't Expenditures
5300 Payments to Other Agencies 116,347 0 116,347
5310 Taxes (Non-Payroll) 263,556 0 263,556

OTHEXP Other Expenditures
5450 Travel 5,290 0 5,290
5455 Staff Development 33,412 0 33,412

Total Materials & Services $2,764,542 $80,000 $2,844,542

TOTAL REQUIREMENTS 38.10 $6,681,825 0.00 $80,000 38.10 $6,761,825



Exhibit A
Ordinance No. 12-1281

Current  Amended
Budget Revision Budget

ACCT   DESCRIPTION FTE Amount FTE Amount FTE Amount
General Fund

General Expenses
Total Interfund Transfers $7,721,525 $0 $7,721,525

Contingency & Unappropriated Balance
CONT Contingency

5999 Contingency
*  Contingency 3,331,000 (25,625) 3,305,375
*  Opportunity Account 440,000 0 440,000

UNAPP Unappropriated Fund Balance
5990 Unappropriated Fund Balance

*  Stabilization Reserve 2,430,861 0 2,430,861
*  PERS Reserve 4,613,474 0 4,613,474
*  Reserve for Future One-Time Expenditures 1,758,931 0 1,758,931
*  Reserved for Community Invest. Initiative 393,000 0 393,000
*  Reserved for Local Gov't Grants (CET) 2,128,369 0 2,128,369
*  Reserved for Cost Allocation Adjustments 382,035 0 382,035
*  Reserved for Future Planning Needs 13,756 0 13,756
*  Reserved for Metro Export Initiative 50,000 0 50,000
*  Reserved for Capital 26,000 0 26,000
*  Reserved for Web Project 225,005 0 225,005
*  Reserve for Future Debt Service 639,414 0 639,414

Total Contingency & Unappropriated Balance $16,431,845 ($25,625) $16,406,220

TOTAL REQUIREMENTS 448.75 $109,920,584 0.00 $54,375 448.75 $109,974,959



Exhibit B
Ordinance 12-1281

Schedule of Appropriations

Current Revised
Appropriation Revision Appropriation

GENERAL FUND
Communications 2,601,585 0 2,601,585
Council Office 3,964,829 0 3,964,829
Finance & Regulatory Services 4,218,275 0 4,218,275
Human Resources 2,167,032 0 2,167,032
Information Services 3,640,353 0 3,640,353
Metro Auditor 708,748 0 708,748
Office of Metro Attorney 1,927,172 0 1,927,172
Oregon Zoo 30,862,025 0 30,862,025
Parks & Environmental Services 6,681,825 80,000 6,761,825
Planning and Development 14,477,196 0 14,477,196
Research Center 3,880,935 0 3,880,935
Sustainability Center 4,086,762 0 4,086,762
Former ORS 197.352 Claims & Judgments 0 0 0
Special Appropriations 4,896,187 0 4,896,187
Non-Departmental

Debt Service 1,654,290 0 1,654,290
Interfund Transfers 7,721,525 0 7,721,525
Contingency 3,771,000 (25,625) 3,745,375

Total Appropriations 97,259,739 54,375 97,314,114

Unappropriated Balance 12,660,845 0 12,660,845
Total Fund Requirements $109,920,584 $54,375 $109,974,959

All other appropriations remain as previously adopted



STAFF REPORT 
 
 

FOR THE PURPOSE OF AMENDING THE FY 2012-13 BUDGET AND APPROPRIATIONS 
SCHEDULE RECOGNIZING NEW GRANTS AND APPROPRIATION FOR THE REMOVAL 
OF A DERELICT BARGE     
 

              
 
Date: July 9, 2012     Prepared by: Brian Kennedy, 503-797-1908 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
Since the adoption of the budget one item has been identified that necessitates an amendment to the 
budget.  On March 22, 2012, the US Coast Guard worked with the Tidewater Tug Sundial to push a 
derelict floating home to the M. James Gleason Boat Ramp.  Since that date, Metro staff have been 
working with the US Coast Guard, the Oregon State Marine Board, and the Multnomah County Sheriff to 
remove the barge from Metro property.   
 
Metro has awarded a contract for approximately $80,000 to a marine salvage firm for removal and 
demolition of the barge.  Staff anticipates the barge will be removed and demolished in the next 4-6 
weeks.  The Oregon State Marine Board will reimburse Metro at least $54,375 for the cleanup and 
removal of the barge.  If the Marine Board has available funding, they will reimburse Metro an additional 
$5,625 of eligible expenses. 
 
After the reimbursement, the net expense to the General Fund will be $25,625.  In the event the Marine 
Board is able to reimburse up to $60,000, the General Fund impact will be $20,000 or less. 
 
 
ANALYSIS/INFORMATION 
 
1. Known Opposition: None Known 

 
2. Legal Antecedents:  ORS 294.463 provides for transfers of appropriations within a fund, including 

transfers from contingency, if such transfers are authorized by official resolution or ordinance of the 
governing body for the local jurisdiction.  ORS 294.338 allows for the expenditure in the year of 
receipt of grants, gifts, bequests, and other devices received by a municipal corporation in trust for a 
specific purpose 

 
3. Anticipated Effects: This action increases expenditure authority in the Parks and Environmental 

Services budget for FY 2012-13 to remove and demolish the derelict barge as described above. 
 
4. Budget Impacts: Adds $80,000 to the materials and services budget for Parks and Environmental 

Services.  Funding will be provided by recognition of new grants from the Oregon State Marine 
Board and a transfer from contingency in the General Fund.  

 
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION 
  
The Chief Operating Office recommends adoption of this Ordinance. 


	Ordinance No. 12-1281
	Exhibit A
	Exhibit B
	Staff Report

